© 2015, Elsevier. Licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International
1
Hybrid carbon nanotubes/graphene modified acrylic coats
Szymon Kugler, Krzysztof Kowalczyk*, Tadeusz Spychaj
West Pomeranian University of Technology in Szczecin, Polymer Institute, ul. Pułaskiego 10,
70-322 Szczecin, Poland
*Corresponding author. Tel. +48 91 449 4178; fax: +48 91 449 4247.

aluminosilicate)  increase hardness of coating materials [23].
Almost all investigated coats showed good adhesion evaluated by cross-cut method. The
values of that parameter are presented in Table 1, the rating scale was from 0º (perfect
adhesion, no delamination occurred) to 5º (weak adhesion, over 65 % of coat area removed).
Only CNT/GN-08/02 coat reached 1º (i.e. less than 5 % of surface delamination). Generally,
the cross-cut test results show that the presence of either CNT or GN did not negatively
impact on the coats adhesion.
Gloss of prepared coats strongly depended both on the content and the type of CN (Fig. 4B).
Gloss of reference coat was ca. 139 gloss units (G.U.) and the addition of CNT decreased its
© 2015, Elsevier. Licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International
9
values to the range from 90 G.U. (CNT-0.2) to 60 G.U. (CNT-1). With the increase of GN
content (instead CNT) the gloss of coats was further decreased from 52 G.U. (CNT/GN-
0.8/0.2) to 27 G.U. (CNT/GN-0.2/0.8), with a slight increase for GN-1 sample (G.U.). Thus
GN affected the coats gloss noticeably more than CNT.
Interestingly, CNs influenced on thermomechanical features of dry acrylic films. Fig. 5
presents storage moduli changes for samples with 1 wt.% of CNs. The analyzed parameter
value for reference sample (RS-0) was 3.8 GPa (20°C), while carbon filled films exhibited 4

© 2015, Elsevier. Licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International
10
viscoelastic characteristics, i.e. loss and storage moduli, tan delta loss factor). Therefore
transition temperature determined by DMA is based on a kinetic phenomenon as opposed to
temperature specified by DSC, which reflects a phenomenon of an equilibrium character.
Consequently, a variation of Tg values determined by DSC and DMA (storage modulus) can
reach even 15°C [25]. It is noteworthy that in scientific literature the DMA technique was
used for Tg analysis of CN modified nanocomposites [3,12] rather than DSC, which was
utilized for other phase transitions [12] or crosslinking reactions [1] evaluation.
Thermal stability of acrylic coats evaluated by TGA, i.e. temperatures at 10 % mass loss (T10)
is presented in Fig. 6. As can be seen, the CNs addition considerably enhanced T10 value of
the coats during heating under air, however, the influence of CNT on discussed value is
significantly stronger than of GN. The T10 value for reference sample (RS-0) was 309°C,
while the GN addition caused linear increment of the value up to 325°C (GN-1). On the other
hand, the CNT incorporation in amounts of 0.2–0.3 wt.% increased T10 to 327°C (CNT-0.2)
and to 340°C (CNT-0.3). The further increase of CNT content (0.4-1.0 wt.%) did not enhance
the T10 value, which remained at the level of 340°C. Intriguingly, an influence of CNT/GN
mixture addition on T10 value of dry coats was not linear, but showed a peak (CNT/GN-
0.2/0.8 and CNT/GN-0.3/0.7) and a valley (CNT/GN-0.4/0.6, CNT/GN-0.5/0.5 and CNT/GN-

E-mail: kkowalczyk@zut.edu.pl
Table 1. Properties of  acrylic coating compositions and coats with carbon nanofillers
Sample acronym
CNT
content a
GN
content a
Viscosity
(mPa·s)
Cross-cut
 adhesion b (º)
Tg  (°C)
DSC DMA
RS-0 0 0 70 0 13.3 10.7
CNT-0.2 0.2 0 30 0 13.1 −c
CNT-0.3 0.3 0 30 0 13.4 −c
CNT-0.4 0.4 0 25 0 13.2 11.3
CNT-0.5 0.5 0 25 0 13.2 11.6
CNT-0.6 0.6 0 20 0 13.1 13.5
CNT-0.8 0.8 0 20 0 13.4 11.0
CNT-1 1 0 20 0 13.3 11.5
CNT/GN-0.9/0.1 0.9 0.1 20 0 13.4 −c
CNT/GN-0.8/0.2 0.8 0.2 20 1 13.2 11.6
CNT/GN-0.6/0.4 0.6 0.4 15 0 13.3 11.6
CNT/GN-0.5/0.5 0.5 0.5 15 0 13.1 11.2
CNT/GN-0.4/0.6 0.4 0.6 15 0 13.1 11.3
CNT/GN-0.3/0.7 0.3 0.7 15 0 13.1 11.4
CNT/GN-0.2/0.8 0.2 0.8 10 0 13.1 11.3
CNT/GN-0.1/0.9 0.1 0.9 10 0 13.3 −c
GN-1 0 1 10 0 13.1 10.9
GN-0.8 0 0.8 15 0 13.4 −c
GN-0.5 0 0.5 20 0 13.2 −c
a –  wt.%; b – rating scale 0º - 5º (0º – the best, 5º – the worst); c – not analyzed